

No. 09-409 OCT 5 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
In The ~~WILLIAM S. BRYAN~~
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL T. PALMER, by and through his parents
and legal guardians, PAUL D. PALMER
and DR. SUSAN GONZALEZ BAKER,

Petitioner,

v.

WAXAHACHIE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLY SHACKELFORD
HIRAM STANLEY SASSER, III
ROGER L. BYRON
LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE
903 East 18th Street,
Suite 230
Plano, Texas 75074
972.423.3131

RYAN L. BANGERT
BAKER BOTTS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.953.6915

R. TED CRUZ
ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
CRAIG A. STANFIELD
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002
713.890.5000

ALBERT C. LAMBERT
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
202.739.3000

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties To The Proceedings Below.....	ii
Opinions And Orders Below.....	1
Statement Of Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	1
Statement	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	11
I. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided On Whether <i>Tinker</i> Applies To Content- Neutral Regulations Of Student Speech	14
II. The Application Of <i>O'Brien</i> In The Deci- sion Below Sharply Departs From Long- Accepted First Amendment Principles	25
Conclusion.....	31
 Appendix	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Aug. 13, 2009)	App. 1
Excerpt of District Court Second Motion for Preliminary Injunction Hearing Transcript (Aug. 15, 2008)	App. 2
Waxahachie Independent School District 2008- 2009 Secondary (Grades 6-12) Student Dress Code (May 19, 2008)	App. 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Waxahachie Independent School District 2007-2008 Secondary (Grades 6-12) Student Dress Code (Aug. 6, 2007)	App. 37
Letter from Mr. Thomas J. Collins to Mr. Paul D. Palmer and Dr. Susan Gonzalez Baker re Paul T. “Pete” Palmer Level Two Grievance Hearing (Oct. 31, 2007).....	App. 42
Letter from Mr. David Nix to Mr. Paul D. Palmer and Dr. Susan Gonzalez Baker re Paul T. “Pete” Palmer Level One Grievance Hearing (Oct. 8, 2007).....	App. 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 05-1926, ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 2855813 (7th Cir. Sept. 3, 2009).....	24
<i>Bar-Navon v. Sch. Bd. of Brevard County, Fla.</i> , No. 6:06-cv-1434-Orl-19KRS, 2007 WL 3284322 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2007)	19
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008) (pet. filed, April 22, 2009).....	22
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	12, 15, 16, 19, 21
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	28, 29
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	9
<i>Canady v. Bossier Parish Sch. Dist. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	9
<i>Gillman v. Sch. Bd. for Holmes County, Fla.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (N.D. Fla. 2008)	22
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied sub nom <i>Marineau v. Guiles</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3054 (2007).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	16, 21
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	11
<i>Hodgkins ex rel. Hodgkins v. Peterson</i> , 355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004)	25, 29
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	29
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>M.A.L. v. Kinsland</i> , 543 F.3d 841 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newsom v. Albermarle County Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	28
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	8, 25, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1983	4
